• Helbiz’s historical audited financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 and the related notes;

• Helbiz’s historical unaudited condensed financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, and the
related notes;

• Wheels’s historical audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021 and the related notes;

• Wheels’s historical unaudited condensed financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and the
related notes;

The pro forma combined financial statements do
not necessarily reflect what the combined company’s financial condition or results of operations would
have been had the Business
Combination occurred on the dates indicated. They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of
operations
of the combined company. The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected
herein
due to a variety of factors.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(in thousands)

   September 30, 2022

   Helbiz, Inc.   Wheels (Target)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma

Combined
   (dollar amounts in thousands)
Cash and cash Equivalents   $ 3,334   $ 205   $ 13,900   A   $ 17,439
Account receivables   1,378   195   —   1,573
VAT Receivables   2,222   —   —   2,222
Prepaid and other current assets   7,110   1,449   —   8,559
Total Current Assets   14,044   1,849   13,900   29,793
Property, Equipment and Deposits   9,140   5,333   —   14,473
IP – Intellectual Property   —   —   12,714   B   12,714
Other non-current assets   3,441   —   (2,600)   C   811
Total Assets   26,595   7,182   24,014   57,791

Short term financial liabilities   29,678   11,407   (25,116)   D   15,969
Accounts Payables   11,683   4,419   —   16,102
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   7,385   9,117   (3,350)   E   13,152
Total Current liabilities   48,746   24,943   (28,466)   45,223
Non-Current financial liabilities   19,439   510   —   19,949
Total Liabilities   68,185   25,453   (28,466)   65,172
Convertible Preferred Stock   —   —   2,145   F   2,145
Total Stockholders’ Deficit   (41,590)   (18,271)   50,335   G   (9,526)
Total liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and
Stockholder’s Deficit   26,595   7,182   24,014   57,791

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT
OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Twelve months ended December 31, 2021

   Helbiz, Inc.   Wheels (Target)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma

Combined
   (dollar amounts in thousands)
Net revenue   $ 12,834   $ 9,754   —   $ 22,588
Operating expenses:
Cost of Revenue   33,846   23,940   4,238   B   62,024
Research and Development   2,826   258   —   3,084
Sales and marketing   10,875   354   —   11,229
General and administrative   24,411   16,716   —   41,127
Total operating expenses   71,958   41,268   4,238   117,464
Loss from operations   (59,124)   (31,514)   (4,238)   (94,876)
Other income (expenses):   (8,706)   87   —   (8,619)
Interest expense   (4,291)   (940)   —   (5,231)
Total other non-operating income (expense)   (12,997)   (853)   —   (13,850)
Income Taxes   150   (1)   —   149
Net Loss   $ (71,971)   $ (32,368)   $ (4,238)   $ (108,577)
Deemed Dividends and Deemed Dividends equivalent   (490)   —   —   (490)
Net Loss per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (72,461)   $ (32,368)   $ (4,238)   $ (109,067)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used to
compute net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   24,862,600   4,369,235   —   24,862,600
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders,
basic and diluted   $ (2.91)   $ (7.41)   $ —   $ (4.39)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT
OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Nine months ended September 30, 2022

   Helbiz, Inc.   Wheels (Target)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

   (dollar amounts in thousands)
Net revenue   $ 11,345   $ 5,070   —   $ 16,415
Operating expenses:
Cost of Revenue   29,952   16,474   3,179   B   49,605
Impairment of Assets   10,390   —   —   10,390
Research and Development   2,033   112   —   2,145
Sales and marketing   7,560   173   —   7,733
General and administrative   18,402   11,572   —   29,974
Total operating expenses   68,337   28,331   3,179   99,847
Loss from operations   (56,992)   (23,261)   (3,179)   (83,432)
Other income (expenses):   (1,716)   5,232   —   3,516
Interest expense   (4,974)   (2,948)   —   (7,922)
Total other non-operating income (expense)   (6,690)   2,284   —   (4,406)
Income Taxes   (18)   —   —   (18)
Net Loss   $ (63,700)   $ (20,997)   $ (3,179)   $ (87,856)
Deemed Dividends and Deemed Dividends equivalent   —   —   —   —
Net Loss per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (63,700)   $ (20,997)   $ (3,179)   $ (87,856)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used to
compute net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   40,116,825   4,370,483   —   40,116,825
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders,
basic and diluted   $ (1.59)   $ (4.80)   $ —   $ (2.19)